Frank Hornby

. Departure Departure . Date Shippping . travelling Days away duration of
ref Name Residence Port Date Arrival Port Arrived Age dob Line Ship with from UK journey
1 Frank Maghull, Liverpool 28-Jan-11 New York 6-Feb-11 47 1864 White Baltic alone 9
Harnby England Star
2 Frank New York Liverpool 19-Feb-11 White Baltic 22
Hornby Star
3 Mr F Maghull, Liverpool | 1-Feb-12 | NewYork | 11-Feb-12 48 1864 | White Baltic alone 10
Hornby England Star
4 Frank New York Liverpool 23-Feb-12 none White Baltic 22
Hornby Star
5 Frank Maghull, Liverpool 10-Oct-12 New York 19-Oct-12 49 1863 White Baltic alone 9
Hornby England Star
6 Frank New York Liverpool | 8-Nov-12 39 1873 | White Cedric 29
Hornby Star
7 MrF illegible Liverpool | 6-Feb-13 | NewYork | 15-Feb-13 49 1864 | White Baltic George 9
Hornby Star Jones
8 Frank New York Liverpool | 14-Mar-13 none White Celtic George 36
Hornby Star Jones
9 Frank Maghull, Liverpool 29-Jan-14 New York 8-Feb-14 50 1864 White Megantic Clara and 10
Hornby England P Star & Patricia
10 | Frank New York Liverpool | 20-Mar-14 | 50 1864 | Wit | papc | araand 50
Hornby Star Patricia
Frank Maghill. . White .
11 -Sep- -Sep-
Hornby England Liverpool 9-Sep-14 New York | 19-Sep-14 51 1863 Star Baltic alone 10
Frank . .
12 New York Liverpool 20-Oct-14 Cunard Lusitania 41
Hornby
13 | Framk | Maghull ool | 4-Nov-14 | NewYork | 13-Nov-14 | 51 1863 | WM | patic alone 9
Hornby England Star
14 Clara Liverpool | 16-Dec-14 | New York | 23-Dec-14 53 1861 | Cunard | Lusitania with 7
Hornby Patricia (9)
Clara with
15 i -Feb-
Hornby New York Liverppol 6-Feb-15 Cunard Patricia 52
Frank .
16 New York Liverpool 23-Feb-15 Cunard Orduna 111
Hornby

Peter Hall and Kendrick Bisset, 1 March 2020 Page 1



ref

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

33

Peter Hall and Kendrick Bisset, 1 March 2020

Frank Hornby

. Departure Departure . Date Shippping . travelling
Name Residence Port Date Arrival Port Arrived Age dob Line Ship with
Frank Liverpool, . White .
Hornby England Liverpool 21-Apr-15 New York | 30-Apr-15 51 1864 Star Megantic alone
Frank . American .
New York Liverpool 18-Jul-15 . St Louis
Hornby Lines
Frank Liverpool, . American . .
Liverpool 3-Nov-15 New York | 11-Nov-15 52 1863 ) Saint Louis alone
Hornby England Lines
Frank The Hollies, . White L
Hormby Maghull New York Liverpool 22-Jan-16 Star Adriatic
Frank Maghull, Liverpool 29-Nov-16 New York 8-Dec-16 53 1863 White Baltic alone
Hornby England Star
Frank The Hollies, New York Liverpool 21-Jan-17 53 1864 |American St Paul
Hornby Maghull
Frank Maghull, Liverpool | 1-Jul-18 | NewYork | 13-Jul-18 55 1863 | Cunard | Carmania alone
Hornby England
Frank The Hollies, . White L Emma
Homby Maghull New York Liverpool 28-Dec-18 55 1863 Star Adriatic Hornby
Frank Maghull, 1 ool | 31-May-19 | NewYork | 10un-19 | 56 1863 | W 1 Adriatic alone
Hornby England Star
Frank New York Liverpool 29-Jun-19 56 1863 White Lapland alone
Hornby Star
Frank tiverpool, | o rhool | 14-1an-20 | NewYork | 24-Jan-20 56 1864 | 'White Baltic Clara
Hornby England Star Douglas
Frank New York Liverpool 9-Feb-20 56 1864 White Baltic Douglas
Hornley Star
Frank Maghull, . White .

Hornby England Liverpool 15-Sep-20 New York | 24-Sep-20 57 1863 Star Celtic Clara
Frank . White . Clara
Hornby New York Liverpool 18-Oct-20 Star Baltic Hornby
Frank | Liverpool, |\, ool | 20-Aug-21 | Newvork | 28-Aug21| 58 1863 | White Cedric Roland

Hornby England Star
Frank Liverpool, . White . George
L 27- -22 -Jun-22 1 B
Hornby England iverpool 7-May New York 5-Jun 59 863 Star altic Jones

Page 2

aged 48

No return
found

Days away
from UK

88

80

53

180

29

26

33

duration of
journey

9

12

10

10



ref

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

Peter Hall and Kendrick Bisset, 1 March 2020

Frank Hornby

. Departure Departure . Date Shippping . travelling
Name Residence Port Date Arrival Port Arrived Age dob Line Ship with
Frank Quarry Bank, New York 25-Jun-22 Liverpool 2-Jul-22 59 1863 White Adriatic George
Hornby Maghull Star Jones
Frank Maghull, 1 ool | 10-Feb-23 | NewYork | 19-Feb-23 | 59 1864 | \White Celtic alone
Hornby England Star
Frank |Quarry Brook, . White . alone 1st
Hornby Maghull New York Liverpool 16-Apr-23 59 1864 Star Cedric Class
Frank Maghull, Liverpool | 22-Sep-23 | NewYork | 2-Oct-23 60 1863 | White Celtic
Hornby England Star
Frank | Quarry Brook, | o | vork Liverpool | 13-Nov-23 | 65 1858 | White Celtic
Hornby Maghull Star
Frank Maghull, . White .
Hornby England Liverpool 20-Sep-24 New York | 29-Sep-24 61 1863 Star Cedric alone
Frank |Quarry Brook, . White .
Hornby Maghull New York Liverpool 17-Nov-24 61 1863 Star Baltic
Frank Quay Brook, . White . Douglas
Hornby Maghull Liverpool 12-Sep-25 New York | 21-Sep-25 62 1863 Star Baltic Hornby
Frank | Quarry Brook, Red Star Douglas E
Hornby Maghull New York Plymouth 8-Nov-25 62 1863 Line Lapland Hornby
Frank | Quarry Brook, | Southampto | 5 \\ 56 | New York | 9-Mar-26 62 1864 | WM | Majestic alone
Hornby Maghull n Star
Frank Quarry Bank, . White .
Hornby Maghul New York Liverpool 12-Apr-26 62 1864 Star Baltic alone
Frank | Liverpool, |\, 001 | 2-0ct-26 | NewYork | 11-Oct-26 63 1863 | White Baltic Clara
Hornby England Star
Frank Maghull, . White .
Hornby England Liverpool 21-May-27 New York | 30-May-27 64 1863 Star Cedric alone
Frank New York Liverpool | 18-Jul-27 64 1863 | VNt | A driatic
Hornby Star

Page 3

No return

Days away
from UK

36

65

52

22

57

40

round the
world trip

58

duration of
journey

7

10



ref

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

. Departure Departure . Date Shippping . travelling
Name Residence Port Date Arrival Port Arrived Age dob Line Ship with
¢/o Meccano .
Frank Limited, Liverpool | 26-Nov-27 | New York | 5-Dec-27 64 1863 | White Baltic Clara
Hornby . Star
Liverpool
Frank . . Clara
Hornby New York Liverpool 17-Feb-28 Cunard | Berengaria Hornby
¢/o Meccano .
Frank Ltd, Binns Rd, | Liverpool 4-May-29 New York | 13-May-29 66 1863 White Adriatic alone
Hornby A Star
Liverpool
Frank New York Liverpool 9-Jun-29 White Baltic
Hornby Star
¢/o Meccano .
Frank 114 BinnsRd, | Liverpool | 7-Sep-29 | NewYork | 16-Sep-20 | 43667 | 1863 | ‘White Baltic alone
Hornby . Star
Liverpool
White
Frank Quany Brook, . Star .
Hornby Maghull New York Liverpool 28-0ct-29 66 1863 Dominion Baltic
Line
Frank Liverpool | 4-Jan-30 | NewYork | 14-Jan-30 66 1864 | WM A driatic
Hornby Star
Frank Quarry Bank, New York Southampton| 8-Mar-30 66 1864 Cunard Aquitania
Hornby Maghull
Frank | Quarry Brook, . Viceroy of Clara
Hornby Maghull London 13-Apr-35 Gibraltar 72 P&O India Hornby
Frank | Quarry Brook, Gibraltar Liverpool 30-Apr-35 Anchor Tuscania Clara
Hornby Maghull P P Line Hornby
Frank
Limited; Liverpool 21-Sep-25 New-York 1-Oet-35 3 1862 Cunard Samaria
Horaby L
days away from Liverpool
number of round trips
Credit to Peter Hall in the UK for HUGE help on this record ca. 2020 Average trip duration
Peter Hall and Kendrick Bisset, 1 March 2020 Page 4

Frank Hornby

Days away duration of

from UK journey
9
83
9
36
9
51
10
63
1415 262
26 29
54.4 9.03



ref

101

103

104

105

106

107

108

Peter Hall and Kendrick Bisset, 1 March 2020

James Porteus

Name Residence Departure | Departure Arrival Port |Date Arrived| Age dob Shlp'pplng Ship travglllng
Port Date Line with
James P Liverpool, . American .
Liverpool 4-Mar-16 New York | 13-Mar-16 41 1875 . Saint Paul
Porteus England Lines
land Liverpool NewYork | 15-Marl6 White Star| Balte
Lavinia . . .
Porteus Brooklyn, NY | Liverpool 22-Sep-20 | New York 1-Oct-20 43 1877 |White Star| Baltic alone
Gladys M . , . .
Porteus Elizabeth, NJ | Liverpool 1-Oct-27 New York | 10-Oct-27 28 1899 |White Star| Baltic Ida
Pi)drielis Elizabeth, NJ | Liverpool 1-Oct-27 New York | 10-Oct-27 19 1908 |White Star| Baltic
Lavinia Elizabeth, NJ London 21-Jul-28 New York 31-Jul-28 51 1877 Atlantic - |Minne- Gladys
Porteus Transport |kahda and Ida
GladysM | ¢\ abeth, NJ | London | 21-Jul-28 | Newvork | 31-Jul-28 | 28 | 1900 | Atiantic |Minne-
Porteus Transport |kahda
daD g abeth, NJ | London | 21-ul-28 | NewYork | 31-ul-28 | 20 | 1908 | Atiantic |Minne-
Porteus Transport |kahda

Note on ref 102: apparently, two reservations were made, and only the earliest was used.

Ref 104 through 108 added 2 December 2025

Page 5

no return
found

no return
found



ref

201

202

203

205

207

208

209

Henry Hudson Dobson

. Departure Arrival Date Shippping . travelling
Name Residence |Departure Port Date Port Arrived Age dob Line Ship with
Henry
Wallasey, . . .
(Hudson) Liverpool 21-Aug-13 |New York| 30-Aug-13 22 1891 | White Star| Baltic
England
Dobson
Henry H . . .
Quebec Liverpool | 6-Aug-14 23 1891 Allan Line | Alsatian Alone
Dobson
Henry 29-Jul-16
Hudson New York, Liverpool (from St.  [New York| 3-Aug-16 25 1891 Red.Cross Florizel
NY Lines
Dobson Johns)
Henry
Hudson Ne"‘&ork’ Liverpool | 12-Apr-19 |New York|22-Apr-19| 28 1891 | White Star| Adriatic
Dobson
Henry with
Hudson | Roselle, NJ Liverpool 25-Sep-26 |New York| 4-Oct-26 35 1891 | White Star| Cedric .
family
Dobson
c/o
Henrv H Meccano
y Limited, New York Liverpool | 4-Feb-37 45 1892 Cunard |Aquitania|US Citizen
Dobson | _.
Binns Road,
Liverpool
Henry Elizabeth Queen
Hudson " | Southampton | 3-Mar-37 |New York| 9-Mar-37 45 1892 Cunard
Dobson NJ Mary

Peter Hall and Kendrick Bisset, 1 March 2020

Page 6

no return
found

no return
found

emigration

no return
found



George Jones

ref Name Residence Departure | Departure Arrival Port | Date Arrived Age dob Shlp.ppmg Ship travgllmg Note 1 Note 2 Note 3
Port Date Line with
401 | MrGJones |Birkenhead, UK| Liverpool | 6-Feb-13 | NewYork | 15-Feb-13 38 1875 | White Baltic Frank | 1 erchant
Star Hornby
402 George New York Liverpool 14-Mar-13 none White Celtic Frank
Jones Star Hornby
George White A(I;S j Merchant
403 g Birkenhead, UK | Liverpool 31-Jul-13 New York 8-Aug-13 39 1874 Adriatic " |(on arrival), emigration ?
Jones Star George R
Broker
(5)
George Alice Charles McNaughton
404 Jonegs New York Liverpool 16-May-14 39 1875 |White Star Baltic (wife) and| Director the actor was also on
George R this voyage.
405 George | WaterparkRd, | ;o001 | 27-May-22| NewYork | 5-un-22 47 1875 | White Baltic Frank | oo ctor
Jones Birkenhead Star Hornby
30 Waterpark .
406 George Road, New York | 25-Jun-22 | Liverpool 2-Jul-22 47 1875 | Whte 1 agriatic | 7™ | Dbirector
Jones . Star Hornby
Birkenhead
George Old Chester White L':\I/Iicneia
407 g Road, Liverpool 14-Apr-28 New York 23-Apr-28 53 1875 Baltic Director
Jones Birkenhead Star Jones
(wife 49)
George 39 Waterpark White Alice
408 g Road, New York Liverpool 11-Jun-28 53 1875 Cedric Jones Director | England | perm Res England
Jones . Star .
Birkenhead (wife: 49)
George 39 Waterpark . s . perm Res England;
409 Jones Road, Prenton Liverpool 3-Nov-28 New York 12-Nov-28 53 1875 Cunard Carinthia alone Director England no return found
these are probably someone else
George USA Liverpool 15-Dec-16 | New York 41 1875 | American | Philadelphia Traveler NB uS
Jones Citizen
George 26 Victoria St Alice USA
ictori .
Jlones London SW New York Southampton| 24-Nov-25 50 1875 Cunard | Berengaria ( J_(;nezs) Manager Citizen
wife:

Peter Hall and Kendrick Bisset, 1 March 2020

Page 7




George Jones

ref Name Residence Departure | Departure Arrival Port | Date Arrived Age dob Shlp.ppmg Ship travgllmg Note 1 Note 2 Note 3
Port Date Line with
501  A.C.Gilbert Southampton 08-Aug-08 New York  15-Aug-08 St. Louis Retum from
Olympics
Alfred President Mary &
502 Gilbert Southampton 14-Aug-28  New York 22-Aug-28 44 1884 Roosevelt Charlotte
Alfred C. Ridge Rd., Return from
503 Gilbert Hamden, Conn. Bremen 14-Aug-36  New York 20-Aug-36 52 1884 Bremen Olympics
Added 10
Nov 2025

Peter Hall and Kendrick Bisset, 1 March 2020 Page 8




