

Frank Hornby

ref	Name	Residence	Departure Port	Departure Date	Arrival Port	Date Arrived	Age	dob	Shipping Line	Ship	travelling with	Days away from UK	duration of journey
1	Frank Harnby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	28-Jan-11	New York	6-Feb-11	47	1864	White Star	Baltic	alone		9
2	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	19-Feb-11			White Star	Baltic		22	
3	Mr F Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	1-Feb-12	New York	11-Feb-12	48	1864	White Star	Baltic	alone		10
4	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	23-Feb-12	none		White Star	Baltic		22	
5	Frank Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	10-Oct-12	New York	19-Oct-12	49	1863	White Star	Baltic	alone		9
6	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	8-Nov-12	39	1873	White Star	Cedric		29	
7	Mr F Hornby	illegible	Liverpool	6-Feb-13	New York	15-Feb-13	49	1864	White Star	Baltic	George Jones		9
8	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	14-Mar-13	none		White Star	Celtic	George Jones	36	
9	Frank Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	29-Jan-14	New York	8-Feb-14	50	1864	White Star	Megantic	Clara and Patricia		10
10	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	20-Mar-14	50	1864	White Star	Baltic	Clara and Patricia	50	
11	Frank Hornby	Maghill, England	Liverpool	9-Sep-14	New York	19-Sep-14	51	1863	White Star	Baltic	alone		10
12	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	20-Oct-14			Cunard	Lusitania		41	
13	Frank Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	4-Nov-14	New York	13-Nov-14	51	1863	White Star	Baltic	alone		9
14	Clara Hornby		Liverpool	16-Dec-14	New York	23-Dec-14	53	1861	Cunard	Lusitania	with Patricia (9)		7
15	Clara Hornby		New York		Liverppol	6-Feb-15			Cunard		with Patricia	52	
16	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	23-Feb-15			Cunard	Orduna		111	

Frank Hornby

ref	Name	Residence	Departure Port	Departure Date	Arrival Port	Date Arrived	Age	dob	Shipping Line	Ship	travelling with	Days away from UK	duration of journey
17	Frank Hornby	Liverpool, England	Liverpool	21-Apr-15	New York	30-Apr-15	51	1864	White Star	Megantic	alone		9
18	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	18-Jul-15			American Lines	St Louis		88	
19	Frank Hornby	Liverpool, England	Liverpool	3-Nov-15	New York	11-Nov-15	52	1863	American Lines	Saint Louis	alone		8
20	Frank Hornby	The Hollies, Maghull	New York		Liverpool	22-Jan-16			White Star	Adriatic		80	
21	Frank Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	29-Nov-16	New York	8-Dec-16	53	1863	White Star	Baltic	alone		9
22	Frank Hornby	The Hollies, Maghull	New York		Liverpool	21-Jan-17	53	1864	American	St Paul		53	
23	Frank Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	1-Jul-18	New York	13-Jul-18	55	1863	Cunard	Carmania	alone		12
24	Frank Hornby	The Hollies, Maghull	New York		Liverpool	28-Dec-18	55	1863	White Star	Adriatic	Emma Hornby	aged 48	180
25	Frank Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	31-May-19	New York	10-Jun-19	56	1863	White Star	Adriatic	alone		10
26	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	29-Jun-19	56	1863	White Star	Lapland	alone	29	
27	Frank Hornby	Liverpool, England	Liverpool	14-Jan-20	New York	24-Jan-20	56	1864	White Star	Baltic	Clara Douglas		10
28	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	9-Feb-20	56	1864	White Star	Baltic	Douglas	26	
29	Frank Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	15-Sep-20	New York	24-Sep-20	57	1863	White Star	Celtic	Clara		9
30	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	18-Oct-20			White Star	Baltic	Clara Hornby	33	
31	Frank Hornby	Liverpool, England	Liverpool	20-Aug-21	New York	28-Aug-21	58	1863	White Star	Cedric	Roland	No return found	8
33	Frank Hornby	Liverpool, England	Liverpool	27-May-22	New York	5-Jun-22	59	1863	White Star	Baltic	George Jones		9

Frank Hornby

ref	Name	Residence	Departure Port	Departure Date	Arrival Port	Date Arrived	Age	dob	Shipping Line	Ship	travelling with	Days away from UK	duration of journey	
34	Frank Hornby	Quarry Bank, Maghull	New York	25-Jun-22	Liverpool	2-Jul-22	59	1863	White Star	Adriatic	George Jones	36	7	
35	Frank Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	10-Feb-23	New York	19-Feb-23	59	1864	White Star	Celtic	alone		9	
36	Frank Hornby	Quarry Brook, Maghull	New York		Liverpool	16-Apr-23	59	1864	White Star	Cedric	alone 1st Class	65		
37	Frank Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	22-Sep-23	New York	2-Oct-23	60	1863	White Star	Celtic			10	
38	Frank Hornby	Quarry Brook, Maghull	New York		Liverpool	13-Nov-23	65	1858	White Star	Celtic		52		
39	Frank Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	20-Sep-24	New York	29-Sep-24	61	1863	White Star	Cedric	alone		9	
40	Frank Hornby	Quarry Brook, Maghull	New York		Liverpool	17-Nov-24	61	1863	White Star	Baltic		22		
41	Frank Hornby	Quay Brook, Maghull	Liverpool	12-Sep-25	New York	21-Sep-25	62	1863	White Star	Baltic	Douglas Hornby		9	
42	Frank Hornby	Quarry Brook, Maghull	New York		Plymouth	8-Nov-25	62	1863	Red Star Line	Lapland	Douglas E Hornby	57		
43	Frank Hornby	Quarry Brook, Maghull	Southampton	3-Mar-26	New York	9-Mar-26	62	1864	White Star	Majestic	alone		6	
44	Frank Hornby	Quarry Bank, Maghull	New York		Liverpool	12-Apr-26	62	1864	White Star	Baltic	alone	40		
45	Frank Hornby	Liverpool, England	Liverpool	2-Oct-26	New York	11-Oct-26	63	1863	White Star	Baltic	Clara	No return	round the world trip	9
46	Frank Hornby	Maghull, England	Liverpool	21-May-27	New York	30-May-27	64	1863	White Star	Cedric	alone		9	
47	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	18-Jul-27	64	1863	White Star	Adriatic		58		

Frank Hornby

ref	Name	Residence	Departure Port	Departure Date	Arrival Port	Date Arrived	Age	dob	Shipping Line	Ship	travelling with	Days away from UK	duration of journey
48	Frank Hornby	c/o Meccano Limited, Liverpool	Liverpool	26-Nov-27	New York	5-Dec-27	64	1863	White Star	Baltic	Clara		9
49	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	17-Feb-28			Cunard	Berengaria	Clara Hornby	83	
50	Frank Hornby	c/o Meccano Ltd, Binns Rd, Liverpool	Liverpool	4-May-29	New York	13-May-29	66	1863	White Star	Adriatic	alone		9
51	Frank Hornby		New York		Liverpool	9-Jun-29			White Star	Baltic		36	
52	Frank Hornby	c/o Meccano Ltd, Binns Rd, Liverpool	Liverpool	7-Sep-29	New York	16-Sep-29	43 66?	1863	White Star	Baltic	alone		9
53	Frank Hornby	Quany Brook, Maghull	New York		Liverpool	28-Oct-29	66	1863	White Star Dominion Line	Baltic		51	
54	Frank Hornby		Liverpool	4-Jan-30	New York	14-Jan-30	66	1864	White Star	Adriatic			10
55	Frank Hornby	Quarry Bank, Maghull	New York		Southampton	8-Mar-30	66	1864	Cunard	Aquitania		63	
56	Frank Hornby	Quarry Brook, Maghull	London	13-Apr-35	Gibraltar		72		P & O	Viceroy of India	Clara Hornby		
57	Frank Hornby	Quarry Brook, Maghull	Gibraltar		Liverpool	30-Apr-35			Anchor Line	Tuscania	Clara Hornby		
58	Frank Hornby	c/o Meccano Limited, Liverpool	Liverpool	21-Sep-25	New York	1-Oct-35	73	1862	Cunard	Samaria			
											days away from Liverpool	1415	262
											number of round trips	26	29
											Average trip duration	54.4	9.03

Credit to Peter Hall in the UK for HUGE help on this record ca. 2020

James Porteus

ref	Name	Residence	Departure Port	Departure Date	Arrival Port	Date Arrived	Age	dob	Shipping Line	Ship	travelling with	
101	James P Porteus	Liverpool, England	Liverpool	4-Mar-16	New York	13-Mar-16	41	1875	American Lines	Saint Paul		no return found
102	James P Porteus	Liverpool, England	Liverpool		New York	15-Mar-16			White Star	Baltic		
103	Lavinia Porteus	Brooklyn, NY	Liverpool	22-Sep-20	New York	1-Oct-20	43	1877	White Star	Baltic	alone	no return found
104	Gladys M Porteus	Elizabeth, NJ	Liverpool	1-Oct-27	New York	10-Oct-27	28	1899	White Star	Baltic	Ida	
105	Ida D Porteus	Elizabeth, NJ	Liverpool	1-Oct-27	New York	10-Oct-27	19	1908	White Star	Baltic		
106	Lavinia Porteus	Elizabeth, NJ	London	21-Jul-28	New York	31-Jul-28	51	1877	Atlantic Transport	Minne-kahda	Gladys and Ida	
107	Gladys M Porteus	Elizabeth, NJ	London	21-Jul-28	New York	31-Jul-28	28	1900	Atlantic Transport	Minne-kahda		
108	Ida D Porteus	Elizabeth, NJ	London	21-Jul-28	New York	31-Jul-28	20	1908	Atlantic Transport	Minne-kahda		

Note on ref 102: apparently, two reservations were made, and only the earliest was used.

Ref 104 through 108 added 2 December 2025

Henry Hudson Dobson

ref	Name	Residence	Departure Port	Departure Date	Arrival Port	Date Arrived	Age	dob	Shipping Line	Ship	travelling with	
201	Henry (Hudson) Dobson	Wallasey, England	Liverpool	21-Aug-13	New York	30-Aug-13	22	1891	White Star	Baltic		
202	Henry H Dobson		Quebec		Liverpool	6-Aug-14	23	1891	Allan Line	Alsatian	Alone	
203	Henry Hudson Dobson	New York, NY	Liverpool	29-Jul-16 (from St. Johns)	New York	3-Aug-16	25	1891	Red Cross Lines	Florizel		no return found
205	Henry Hudson Dobson	New York, NY	Liverpool	12-Apr-19	New York	22-Apr-19	28	1891	White Star	Adriatic		no return found
207	Henry Hudson Dobson	Roselle, NJ	Liverpool	25-Sep-26	New York	4-Oct-26	35	1891	White Star	Cedric	with family	emigration
208	Henry H Dobson	c/o Meccano Limited, Binns Road, Liverpool	New York		Liverpool	4-Feb-37	45	1892	Cunard	Aquitania	US Citizen	
209	Henry Hudson Dobson	Elizabeth, NJ	Southampton	3-Mar-37	New York	9-Mar-37	45	1892	Cunard	Queen Mary		no return found

George Jones

ref	Name	Residence	Departure Port	Departure Date	Arrival Port	Date Arrived	Age	dob	Shipping Line	Ship	travelling with	Note 1	Note 2	Note 3
401	Mr G Jones	Birkenhead, UK	Liverpool	6-Feb-13	New York	15-Feb-13	38	1875	White Star	Baltic	Frank Hornby	Merchant		
402	George Jones		New York		Liverpool	14-Mar-13	none		White Star	Celtic	Frank Hornby			
403	George Jones	Birkenhead, UK	Liverpool	31-Jul-13	New York	8-Aug-13	39	1874	White Star	Adriatic	Alice L (34), George R (5)	Merchant (on arrival), Broker		emigration ?
404	George Jones		New York		Liverpool	16-May-14	39	1875	White Star	Baltic	Alice (wife) and George R	Director		Charles McNaughton the actor was also on this voyage.
405	George Jones	Waterpark Rd, Birkenhead	Liverpool	27-May-22	New York	5-Jun-22	47	1875	White Star	Baltic	Frank Hornby	Director		
406	George Jones	30 Waterpark Road, Birkenhead	New York	25-Jun-22	Liverpool	2-Jul-22	47	1875	White Star	Adriatic	Frank Hornby	Director		
407	George Jones	Old Chester Road, Birkenhead	Liverpool	14-Apr-28	New York	23-Apr-28	53	1875	White Star	Baltic	Alice Lavinia Jones (wife 49)	Director		
408	George Jones	39 Waterpark Road, Birkenhead	New York		Liverpool	11-Jun-28	53	1875	White Star	Cedric	Alice Jones (wife: 49)	Director	England	perm Res England
409	George Jones	39 Waterpark Road, Prenton	Liverpool	3-Nov-28	New York	12-Nov-28	53	1875	Cunard	Carinthia	alone	Director	England	perm Res England; no return found

these are probably someone else

	George Jones	USA	Liverpool	15-Dec-16	New York		41	1875	American	Philadelphia		Traveler	NB US Citizen	
	George Jones	26 Victoria St London SW	New York		Southampton	24-Nov-25	50	1875	Cunard	Berengaria	Alice Jones (wife: 46)	Manager	USA Citizen	

